Gain from deconsolidation of certain entities under Chapter 11 0.9 —

Gain on M&A transaction 2.4 —

Discontinued operations, net of tax (121.4) 268.2

Net earnings from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling interests (14.2) (15.2)

Net earnings from discontinued operations attributable to noncontrolling interest (0.9) (2.4)

Net earnings (loss) attributable to Trane Technologies plc $ 854.9 $1,410.9

FREE CASH FLOW
($ IN MILLIONS)
UNAUDITED

Year ended
December 31, 2020

Year ended
December 31, 2019

Cash flow provided by continuing operating activities $1,766.2 $1,523.7

Capital expenditures (146.2) (205.4)

Cash payments for restructuring 68.9 45.3

Transformation costs paid 25.4 4.3

Free cash flow $1,714.3 $1,367.9

Adjusted earnings from continuing operations attributable to Trane Technologies plc $1,083.4 $1,188.7

Free cash flow as a percent of adjusted net earnings (Free cash flow conversion) 158% 115%

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP

(In millions, except per
share amounts)

For the year ended December 31, 2020 For the year ended December 31, 2019

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Net revenues $12,454.7 $  — $12,454.7 $13,075.9 $  — $13,075.9

Operating income 1,532.8 107.8 (a,b) 1,640.6 1,670.1 52.6 (a) 1,722.7

Operating margin 12.3% 13.2% 12.8% 13.2%

Earnings from continuing
operations before
income taxes 1,288.2 87.1 (a,b,c,d,e) 1,375.3 1,398.9 52.6 (a) 1,451.5

Provision for income taxes (296.8) 19.1 (f,g) (277.7) (238.6) (9.0)  (f,g) (247.6)

Tax rate 23.0% 20.2% 17.1% 17.1%

Earnings from continuing
operations attributable to
Trane Technologies plc $ 977.2 $106.2 (h) $ 1,083.4 $ 1,145.1 $ 43.6 (h) $ 1,188.7

Diluted earnings per
common share

Continuing operations $ 4.02 $ 0.44 $ 4.46 $ 4.69 $ 0.17 $ 4.86

Weighted-average
number of common
shares outstanding

Diluted 243.1 — 243.1 244.4 — 244.4

Detail of Adjustments:

(a) �Restructuring costs
(COGS & SG&A) 75.7 52.6

(b) �Transformation
costs (SG&A) 32.1 —

(c) �Legacy legal liability
adjustment (17.4) —

(d) �Gain from
deconsolidation of
certain entities under
Chapter 11 (0.9) —

(e) �Gain on M&A
transaction (2.4) —

(In millions, except per
share amounts)

For the year ended December 31, 2020 For the year ended December 31, 2019

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

(f) �Tax impact of
adjustments (a,b,c,d,e) (22.0) (9.6)

(g) �Separation-related
tax costs 41.1 0.6

(h) �Impact of adjustments